Panaji, 11th December, 2007 (Agrahayana 20, 1929)

SERIES II No. 36

OFFICIAL GAZETTE

GOVERNMENT OF GOA

EXTRAORDINARY No. 4

GOVERNMENT OF GOA

Department of Law and Judiciary

Law (Establishment) Division

Notification

No. 6-28-92/LD/Estt. (Misc. I)/1475

Read: 1. Government Notification No. 6-28-92/LD (Misc. I) dated 13-11-1997 published in the Official Gazette, Extraordinary No. 2, Series II No. 33 dated 13-11-1997.

- Government Notification No. 6-28-92/LD (Misc. I) dated 2-8-2001 published in the Official Gazette, Series II No. 19 dated 09-08-2001.
- 3. Government Notification No. 6-28-92/LD (Misc. I) dated 14-11-2002, published in the Official Gazette, Series II No. 35, dated 28-11-2002.

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 6 of the Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987 (Central Act 39 of 1987) read with Section 21 of the General Clauses Act, 1897 (Central Act 10 of 1897), the Government of Goa hereby amends the Government Notification No. 6-28-92/LD(Misc. I) dated 13-11-1997 published in the Official Gazette, Extraordinary No. 2, Series II No. 33, dated 13-11-1997 (hereinafter called the "said Notification") as follows:-

In the said Notification, for item (b), the following item shall be substituted, namely:-

"(b) Hon'ble Shri Justice N. A. Britto — Executive Chairman."

This Notification shall come into force with immediate effect.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

N. V. Prabhu Dessai, Under Secretary (Estt.).

Porvorim, 30th November, 2007.

Department of Science, Technology & Environment

Corrigendum

No. 5/2/87/STE/VIII(GEPC)/947

- Read: (a) Notification No. 5/2/87-STE(Part)-IV/413 dated 25th July, 2006 published in Official Gazette Series II No. 17 dated 1st August, 2006.
 - (b) Notification No. 5/2/87-STE(Part)-IV/511 dated 18th August, 2006 published in Official Gazette Series II No. 20 dated 23rd August, 2006.

In the said Notification referred to at (a) above, the name appearing against Sr. No. 5 is deleted and replaced as under:

5. Shri Francisco Sardinha, M. P. (South Goa).

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

Michael M. D'Souza, Director/ex officio Jt. Secy. (STE).

Saligao, 10th December, 2007.

www.goagovt.nic.in/gazette.htm